Montana law.
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145 Omitted 9599 Rep. Ch. 60, L 1927 
146 1-8 891201 to 891208 100 791503 

922 891301 to -1314 101-103 ~ e p .  ch. 60, L ism 
23 891401 104 791502 
24 891402.841404 to 105 161104 

891408 106 791504 







R.C.M. 1947 Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 

1 33 1-4 Rep.Ch.18l,Sec.2, 122 1-26 Rep. Ch. 50, L. 1947 L. 1949 
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10 Rep. Ch. 115, L. 1927 L. 1951 
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29 Rep. Ch. 148, L. 1931 219 Rep. Ch. 150, L. 1945 

30, 31 Rep. Ch. 5, Sec. 496, 220 40-1422 
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186 1 Rep. Ch. 170, L. 1933 30 26805 
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4 26-107 10 Rep. Ch. 156, Sec. 12, 
5 26-110 L. 1977 
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3 Omitted 56 1-5 Rep. Ch. 109, L. 1936 

53 1-10 Omitted 57 1 Rep. Ch. 14, L. 1941 
M 1-4 Omitted 2,3 Omitted 













Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 

200 1 26-104 
2, 3 Omitted Page 545-Amendment to the Constitution, 

201 1 92-1114 Art. XVI, Sw. 5 
2. 3 Omitted Page 546-Amendment to the Constitution, 

Art. XII, Sec. l(a) 













Ch. Sec . R.C.M. 1947 Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 

201 1-6 Rep. Ch. 85, Sec. 1, 202 1 Rep. Ch. 135, Sec. 16, 
L. 1953 L. 1955 

7 Rep.Ch.14.Sec.10, 203 1 Rep. Ch. 368, Sec. 248, 
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152 1-14 Rep. Ch. 5, Sec. 496, 3 Saving Clause 

L. 1971 4, :i Omitted 
15 Omitted 167 1 26-1122 
16 Saving Clause 2 26-1123 

153 1 35-102 3 26-1124 
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L. 1974 170 1 Rep. Ch. 365, Sec. 2, 

10 Saving Clause 1.. 1974 
155 1 89-2706 2 Rep. Ch. 36.5. Sec. 2, 
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4 89-2709 2 84-4191 
5 89-2710 3 84-4192 
6 89-271 1 4, 5 Rep. Ch. 540, Sec. 7, 
7 89-2712 L. 1975 
8 89-2713 6 84-4195 

1 56 1 26-1108 7 84-4196 
2 26-1109 8 84-4197 

157 1 26-104 9 Saving Clause 
10-12 Omitted 













I 
Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 

233 1 87-105 233 (11-B) 87-131 
2 87-108 234 1-1 7 Rep. Ch. 368, Sec. 248, 
3 87-135, 87-138, 87-140 1,. 1969 
4 Rep. Ch. 156, Sec. 9, 235 1 Rep.Ch.387,Sec.121, 

L. 1961 L. 1975 
5 87-148.87-149 2 4-4-404 

6( 1 1-A) 87- 130 236 1 91-4412 











Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 

212 1-33 Rep.Ch.323.Sec.63, 213 1 Unconstitutional, 130 
L. 1973 M 402,303 P2d 938 

34 Saving Clauee 2 Rep. Ch. 252. Sec. 2. 
3541 Rep. Ch. 323, Sec. 63, L. 1973 

L. 1973 3-6 Unconetitutional, 130 
M 402,303 P2d 938 















Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 

296 1 53-129 298 1 84-5701 
297 1-9 Rep. Ch. 323, Sec. 63. 2 84-5702 

L. 1973 















Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 

199 522 Rep. Ch. 5, Sec. 496, 205 1 Rep. Ch. 147, Sec. 242 
L. 1971 and Ch. 271, Sec. 33, 

23-25 Repealing Clauses L. 1963 
26 Effective Date 2 3 Appropriation 

200 1-3 Rep. Ch. 5, Sec. 496, 4 Separability Clause 
L. 1971 5 Repealing Clause 

4 Repealing Clause 6 Effective Date 
5 Effective Date 206 1 Appropriation 

201 1 Rep. Ch. 190, Sec. 5 2-5 381101note 
L. 1949 6 Rep. Ch. 199, Sec. 101, 

2 81-402 L. 1965 
3 Repealing Clause 7-10 Rep. Ch. 230, Sec. 1, 
4 Effective Date L. 1959 

202 1 Rep. Ch. 369, Sec. 20, 11 Rep. Ch. 199, Sec. 101, 
L. 1969 L. 1965 

2 Repealing Clause 12 Rep. Ch. 230, Sec. 1, 
203 1 6&2401 L. 1959 

2 66-2402 13-17 Rep. Ch. 199, Sec. 101, 
3 66-2403 L. 1965 
4 66-2404 18 Repealing Clause 
5 66-2405 19 Effective Date 
6 66-2406 207 1 84-4908 
7 66-2407 2 Effective Date 
8 66-2408 3 Repealing Clauee 
9 66-2409 4 Effective Date 
10 Rep. Ch. 350, Sec. 363, 208 1-13 Temporary 

L. 1974 209 1 Rep.Ch.387.Sec.121, 
11 66-2411 L. 1975 
12 Repealing Clause 2 Repealing Clause 

204 1 16-1130 3 Effective Date 
2 Repealing Clause 















Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 

2 13 4 77-1404 219 18 Repealing Clause 
5 Effective Date 220 1, 2 Rep. Ch. 5. Sec. 496, 

214 1-15 Rep. Ch. 94. Sec. 73. L. 1971 
L. 1974 3 Repealing Clause 

16 Appropriation 221 1 53122 
17 Separability Clause 2 Repealing Clause 
18 Repealing Clause 222 1-18 Rep. Ch. 208. Sec. 3, 
19 Effective Date L. 1961 

2 15 1-17 Rep. Ch. 513. Sec. 32. 19 Separability Clause 
L. 1973 20 Repealing Clause 

18 Separability Clause 21 Effective Date 
216 1 75-4901 223 1 11-3701 

2 754902 2 11-3702 
3 Effective Date 3 11-370:3 

217 1 92-1005 4 11-3704 
2 Repealing Clause 5 11-3705 

218 1 Rep. Ch. 94. Sec. 73. 6 11-3706 
L. 1974 7 11-3707 

2 77-2301 8 11-3708 
3 77-2302 9 11-3709 
4 77-2303 10 11-3710 
5 Rep. Ch. 94. Sec. 73, 11 11-3711 

L. 1974 12 11-3712 
6 77-2304 13 11-3713 
7 Rep. Ch. 335, Sec. 21. 14 11-3714 

L. 1977 15 11-371.5 
8 77-2306 16 11-3716 
9 Rep. Ch. 335, Sec. 21. 17 11-3717 

L. 1977 18 11-3718 
10 Rep. Ch. 49. Sec. 15, 19 11-3719 

L. 1977 20 11-3720 
11 77-2309 21 11-3721 
12 77-2310 22 11-3722 
13 77-231 1 23 11-3723 
14 Separability Clause 24 11-3724 
15 Appropriation 25 11-:%725 
16 Effectivtb Date 26 Separability Clause 

219 1-5 Rep. Ch. 197, Sec. 12-109, 224 1 Rep. Ch. 323, Sec. 63, 
L. 1965 L. 1973 

6 32-3205.1 2 Effective Date 
7-9 Rep. Ch. 197. Sec. 12-109. 225 1 92-715 

I,. 196.5 2 Repealing Clause 
10 32-:{:I18 3 Effective Date 
11 Rep. Ch. 206. Sec. 27. 226 1-3 Temporary 

L. 1963 227 1-3 Rep. Ch. 147, Sec. 242, 
12 32-3319 (part) L. 1963 

Rep. Ch. 39. L. 1981 4 Repealing Clause 
13 32-3320 (part) 5 Effective Date 

Rep. Ch. 39, L. 1981 228 1-7 Rep. Ch. (10, Sec. 1, 
14. 1 Rep. Ch. 197. See. 12-109. L. 1953 

IA. 1965 229 1 81-433 
16 Sepi~rability Clause 2 Repealing Clause 
17 E:ffec.tivcl 1)ate 3 Effective Date 



















Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 

243 25 Separability Clause 247 4 Effective Date 
26 Rep. Ch. 3M), Sec. 363, 248 1- 11 Referendum Adopted: 

L. 1974 Special 
27 Repealing Clauee 249 1 Rep. Ch. 199, Sec. 101, 
28 Effective Date L 1965 

244 1 Rep. Ch. 5, See. 496, 2 Appropriation 
L. 1971 3 Repealing Clause 

2 753612 note (part) 4 Effective Date 
245 1 93-9902 250 1 Rep. Ch. 5, See. 496, 

2 93-9903 L. 1971 
3 939908 2 Repealing Clause 
4 93-9911 3 Effective Date 
5 939903.1 251 1-15 Rep.Ch.3,See.9, 
6 Separability Clause Ex. L. 1967 
7 Repealing Clauee 16 Effective Date 

246 1- 11 Referendum Adopted: 17 Rep. Ch. 272, Sec. 3, 
Special L. 1971 

247 1, 2 Rep. Ch. 5, Sec. 496, 18 Repealing Clauee 
L 1971 19 Effective Date 

3 Repealing Clauee 







































Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 

246 42 11-3842 248 11 Effective Date 
43-48 Rep. Ch. 500, Set. 20, 249 1 Rep. Ch. 431, Set. 176, 

L. 1973 L. 1975 
49 Rep. Ch. 271, Sec. 8, 2 Effective Date 

L. 1959 250 1 Rep. Ch. 5, Sec. 496, 
50 Rep. Ch. 271, Sec. 8, L. 1971 

L. 1959 2 75-4101 note 
51 Rep. Ch. 500, Sec. 20, 3 Repealing Clause 

L. 1973 251 1 Rep. Ch. 5, Sec. 496, 
52 Rep. Ch. 246, Sec. 12, L. 1971 

L. 1963 2 753612 note 
53 11-3853 3 Repealing Clause 
54 Rep. Ch. 246, Sec. 12 252 1 Rep. Ch. 307, Sec. 27, 

and Ch. 247, Sec. 26, L. 1967 
L. 1963 2 Rep. Ch. 160, Sec. 24, 

55 11-3855 L. 1965 
56-58 Rep. Ch. 247, Sec. 26, 3 Repealing Clause 

L. 1963 253 1 59-510 
59 Separability Clause 2 Repealing Clause 

247 1 53-121 3 Effective Date 
2 Repealing Clause 254 1 Rep. Ch. 197, Sec. 12109, 

248 1-9 Rep. Ch. 147, Sec. 242 L. 1965 
and Ch. 271, Sec. 33, 2 Separability Clause 
L. 1963 3 Repealing Clause 

10 Separability Clause 4 Effective Date 































Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 

286 652 405339 286 664 40-5351 
653 405340 665 40-5352 
654 40-5341 666 40-5353 
655 40-5342 667 40-5354 
656 405343 668 40-5355 
657 40-5344 669 40-5356 
658 40-5345 670 40-5357 

6594362 Rep. Ch. 303, 671 40-5358 
L. 1981 672 40-5359 

663 40-5350 673 Repealing Clause 

















Ch. Sec . R.C.M. 1947 Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 

234 9 Repealing Clause 243 5 Rep. Ch. 316, Sec. 209, 
235 1 84-1504 L. 1974 

2, 3 Effective Dates 6 Repealing Clause 
236 1 53-434 244 1 66-801 

2 Repealing Clause 2 66-802 
237 1 89-291 1 3 66-803 

2, 3 Rep. Ch. 452, Sec. 46, 4 82A-1602.8 
L. 1973 5 66-806 

4 89-2914 245 1-7 Temporary 
5 89-2915 246 1, 2 Rep. Ch. 5, See. 496, 
6 89-2916 L. 1971 
7 89-2917 3 Effective Date 
8 89-2918 4 Repealing Clause 

9-15 Rep. Ch. 452, Sec. 46, 247 1, 2 Rep. Ch. 5, Sec. 496, 
L. 1973 L. 1971 

16 89-2926 3 Repealing Clause 
17 89-2927 4 Effective Date 
18 89-2928 248 1-8 Rep. Ch. 424, Sec. 1, [5], 
19 89-2929 L. 1975 
20 892930 249 1 31-135 
21 89-2931 2 Repealing Clause 
22 89-2932 250 1, 2 Temporary 
23 89-2933 251 1 15-2001 
24 89-2934 2 15-2002 
25 Rep. Ch. 452, Sec. 46, 3 15-2003 

L. 1973 4 15-2004 
26 89-2936 5 152005 
27 Separability Clause 6 152006 
28 Repealing Clause 7 152007 
29 Effective Date 8 152008 

1 69-3601 9 15-2009 
2 69-3602 10 152010 
3 69-3603 11 15-2011 
1 84-301 note 12 15-2012 

2, 3 Rep. Ch. 566, Sec. 74, 13 15-2013 
L. 1977 14 15-2014 

4 Repealing Clause 15 152015 
5 Separability Clause 16 15-2016 
1 50-813 17 15-2017 
2 50-814 18 152018 
3 50-815 19 15-2019 
4 50-816 20 15-2020 
5 Effective Date 21 152021 
1 46-2331 22 152022 
2 Repealing Clause 23 152023 
1 Rep. Ch. 5, Sec. 496, 24 15-2024 

L. 1971 25 152025 
2 Repealing Clause 26 Temporary 
1 32-1123 27 Separability Clause 
2 32-1 124 28 Repealing Clause 
3 32-1125 29 Effective Date 
4 32-1126 































Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 

266 54-77 Rep. Ch. 199, Sec. 101, 271 6 82-3306 
L. 1965 7 82-3307 

78-80 Rep. Ch. 2, Sec. 63, 8 82-3308 
L. 1971 9 82-3309 

81 Rep. Ch. 199, Sec. 101, 10 82-3310 
L. 19% 11-13 Rep. Ch. 339, Sec. 11, 

82 Repealing Clause L. 1977 
83 Separability Clause 14 82-3314 

1-15 Rep. Ch. 5, Sec. 496, 15 82-3315 
L. 1971 16 82-3316 

16 Repealing Clause 17 82-3317 
17 Repealing Clause 18 82-3318 
18 Effective Date 19 82-3319 
1 Rep. Ch. 387, Sec. 121, 20 82-3320 

L. 1975 21 82-3321 
2 Effective Date 22 Rep. Ch. 326, Sec. 103, 
1 87-103 L. 1974 
2 87-106 23 26103 
3 87-109 24 Rep. Ch. 2, Sec. 63, 
4 87-149 L. 1971 
5 Separability Clause 25,26 Rep. Ch. 94, Sec. 73, 
6 Repealing Clause L. 1974 
7 Effective Date 27 78-202 

1-5 84-5606 note 28 Rep. Ch. 3, Sec. 13, 
6 84-5606 L. 1977 
7 Rep. Ch. 140, Set. 32, 29 82-109.2 

L. 1969 30 Rep. Ch. 322, L. 1981 
8 84-5606 note 31 Rep. Ch. 3, Sec. 13, 
9 84-5606 note L. 1977 

10 Repealing Clauee 32 Separability Clause 
11 Separability Clause 33 Repealing Clause 

271 1-5 Rep. Ch. 326, Sec. 103, 
L. 1974 

























Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 

269 3 Effective Date 276 3 79-2203 
4 Repealing Clause 4 79-2204 

270 1 84-4907 5 79-2205 
2 Effective Date 6 84-1901 

271 1 4-4-201 277 1-12 Unconstitutional, 
2 Saving Clause 84-2501 note 
3 Effective Date 278 1 Rep. Ch. 253, Sec. 108, 

272 1 89-3301 L. 1974 
2 89-3302 279 1 Rep. Ch. 253, Sec. 108, 
3 89-3303 L. 1974 
4 89-3304 2 89-103.2 
5 89-3305 3 Rep.Ch.253.Sec.108, 
6 89-3306 L. 1974 
7 89-3307 4 Saving Clause 
8 89-3308 280 1 Repealing Clauee 
9 89-3309 2 89-142 

10 893310 3 81-2018 
11 89-3311 4 Rep. Ch. 253, Sec. 108, 
12 89-3312 L. 1974 
13 893313 5 89701 
14 Appropriation 6-9 Rep. Ch. 452, Sec. 46, 
15 Separability Clause L. 1973 
16 Repealing Clause 10 89-907 

273 1 1889 Const., Art. VI, 11 89-908 
sec. 2 12 89-909 

2 1889 Const., Art. VI, 13 89-912 
Sec. 3 14 89-914 

3 Repeal of Sec. 4 and 45, 15 89-1m1 
Art. V, and Secs. 4, 5, 16 89-2911 
and 6, Art. VI 17-19 Rep. Ch. 253, Sec. 108, 

4 Temporary L 1974 
274 1-18 Rep.Ch.5,Sec.496, 20 89-103.7 

L. 1971 21 Rep. Ch. 253, Sec. 108, 
19 Separability Clause L. 1974 
20 Repealing Clause 22 Repealing Clause 

1 84-6601 281 1 84-4902 
2 84-6602 2 Effective Date 
3 84-6603 282 1 Rep. Ch. 5, Sec. 496, 
4 84-6604 L. 1971 
5 84-6605 2 Repealing Clauee 
1 792201 3 Effective Date 
2 79-2202 































Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 

1 1 82-3901 2 8 Effective Date 
2 82-3902 3 1-8 Temporary 
3 82-3903 9 Repealing Clause 
4 82-3904 4 1 84-1501 
5 82-3905 2 84-1501, note 
6 82-3906 3 Effective Date 
7 Appropriation 5 1 84-4902 
1 Rep. Ch. 316, Sec. 209, 2 Temporary 

L. 1974 3, 4 Effective Dates 
2 32-3301 5 Repealing Clause 
3 32-3302 6 1 Rep. Ch. 369, Sec. 20, 
4 32-3303 L. 1969 
5 32-3305 2 84-1840 
6 32-3306 3 Repealing Clause 
7 32-3302.1 4 Separability Clause 

































Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 

369 16 84-1860 374 1-5 Temporary 
17 84-1861 375 1 781201 
18 Separability Clause, 2, 3 Rep. Ch. 61, Sec. 11, 

84-1861 note L. 1977 
19 Repealing Clause, 4 78-1204 

84-1861 note 5 781205 
20 Repealing Clause, 6 781206 

84-1861 note 7 78-1207 
1 84-207 8 78-1208 
2 84-208 9 Rep. Ch. 61, Sec. 11, 
3 84-209 L. 1977 
4 84-210 10 Separability Clause, 
5 Rep. Ch. 100, Sec. 58, 781209 note 

L. 1973; Ch. 405, 376 1-8 Rep. Ch. 448, Sec. 10, 
Sec. 120, L. 1973 L. 1975 

6 Effective Date 9 Effective Date 
371 1, 2 Temporary 377 1-8 Rep. Ch. 477, Sec. 9, 
372 1-3 Rep. Ch. 223, Sec. 2, L. 1975 

L. 1971 378 1-4 Temporary 
373 1-5 Appropriation 5 Effective Date 

A 







































Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 

431 4 76-105 433 24 1-925 
5 76-106 25 Rep. Ch. 348, Sec. 107, 
6 76-107 L. 1974 
7 76-108 '26 1-927 
8 76-109 27 Effective Date 
9 76-110 434 1 53-1012 

10 76-111 2 53-1013 
11 76-114 3 53-1014 
12 76-115 4 53-1015 
13 78117 5 53-1016 
14 76-201 6 53-1017 
15 76-208 7 53-1018 
16 76-209 8 53-1019 
17 76-210 9 53-1020 
18 76-222 10 531021 
19 76-223 11 53-1022 
20 76-224 12 53-1023 
21 76-225 13 Repealing Clause 
22 76.226 435 1 Rep. Ch. 421, Sec. 22, 

1 75-8601 L. 1977 
1 1-901 2 53-1025 
2 1-902 3 53-1026 
3 1-903 4 53-1027 
4 1-904 5 53-1028 
5 1-905 6 84-406 
6 1-906 7 Effective Date 
7 1-908 436 1 69-6601 
8 1-909 2 69-6602 
9 1-910 3, 4 Rep. Ch. 51 1, Sec. 58. 

10 1-911 L. 1973 
11 1-912 5 69-6605 
12 1-913 6 69-6606 
13 1-914 7 69-6607 
14 1-915 8 69-6608 
15 1-916 9 69-6609 
16 1-917 10 696610 
17 1-918 11 69-6611 
18 1-919 12 69-6612 
19 1-920 13 696613 
20 1-921 14 69-6614 
21 1-922 15 69-6615 
22 1-923 16 69-6616 
23 1-924 17 69-6617 



Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 

2 21 82-4221 3 4 43-106.5 
22 82-4222 5 Repealing Clause 
23 82-4223 6 Effective Date 
24. 82-4224 4 1 50-701 
25 82-4225 2 50-702 
26 Effective Date 3 50-704 

3 1 43-106.3 5 1 84-1501 
2 43-106.4 2 Compiler's Note 
3 Separability Clause 3 Effective Date 

Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 

1 1 Rep. Ch. 298, Sec. 9, 3 9 93-9935 
L. 1973 10 93-9936 

2 Effective Date 11 93-9937 
2 1 32-4715 12 93-9938 

2 32-4716 13 93-9939 
3 32-4717 14 93-9940 
4 32-4718 15 93-9941 
5 32-4719 16 93-9942 
6 32-4720 17 93-9943 
7 32-4721 I8 93-9944 
8 32-4722 4 1 93-303 
9 32-4723 5 1 16-1904 
10 32-4724 2 Repealing Clause 
11 32-4725 3 Effective Date 
12 32-4726 6 1 23-3318.1 
13 Temporary. 2 Effective Date 

32-4726, note 7 1 84-1501 
14 Separability Clause 2 Rep. Ch. 484, Sec. 2, 
15 32-4727 L. 1973 
16 32-4728 3 Effective Date 
17 Repealing Clause 8 1-4 Rep. Ch. 14, Sec. 1, 
18 Effective Date L. 1975 

3 1 93-9927 5 Separability Clause 
2 93-9928 6 Repealing Clause 
3 93-9929 7 Effective Date 
4 93-9930 9 1-39 Referendum Measure 
5 93-9931 (Rejected) 
6 93-9932 40 Rep. Ch. 422, L. 1981 
7 959933 4 1-46 Referendum Measure 
8 93-9934 (Rejected) 













































Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 

Sl6 245249 Rep. Ch. 98, Sec. 22, 516 253 84-6806 
L. 1977 251 844807 

250 84-6606 255 84-6902 
251 84-6607 256 848907 
252 84.6801 



















































Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 

360 2 16-1709.1 365 9 91-4438 
3 16-1713 10 91-4448 
4 16-1719 11 Rep. Ch. 424, Sec. 1, [5] 

36 1 1 31-201 L. 1975 
2 31-209 12 91-4411 
3 31-210 13 91-3406 
4 31-213 14 91-612 
5 31-223 15 Rep. Ch. 263, Sec. 15, 
6 31-231 L. .I975 
7 Repealing Clause 16 91-1106 
1 31-175 17.18 Rep. Ch. 516, Sec. 10, 
2 31-176 L. 1975 
3 31-177 19 91A-6-104 
4 31-178 20 Separability Clause 
5 31-179 366 1 11-1914 (part) 
6 31-180 Rsp. Ch. 666, L 1981 
7 31-181 2 11-1920 
8 31-182 3 Effective Date 
9 31-183 367 1 79-2303.1 

10 31-184 2 79-2304 
11 31-185 3 79-2305 
12 31-186 4 79-2308 
13 31-187 5 79-2310 
14 31-188 6 79-2312 
15 31-189 7 79-2314 
16 31-190 8 Renumbering of 
17 Effective Date Code Sections 

363 1 84-4910 368 1 71-511 
364 1 11-514 369 1 53-104 

2 11-515 2 11-911.1 
3 11-516 3 11-911.2 
4 11-517 370 1 84-6008 
5 11-518 37 1 1 84-6015 
6 11-519 372 1 Rep. Ch. 509, Sec. 7, 
7 11-520 L. 1975 
8 11-521 373 1 75-6902 
9 11-522 2 75-7402 

10 11-523 3 757403 
11 11-524 374 1 68-1602 
12 11-525 375 1 93-9902 
1 Rep. Ch. 424, Sec. 1, [5], 376 1 84-202 

L. 1975; Ch. 516, 2 Rep.Ch.566.Sec.74. 
Sec. 10, L. 1975; L. 1977 
Ch. 409, Sec. 5, 3 Effective Date 
L. 1977 377 1 25501 

2 Repealing Clause 2 93-303 
3 91A-6-102 3 Effective Date 
4 91-4468 378 1-5 Rap. Ch. 23, n4, 
5 91-4417 L 1081 
6 91-4423 
7 91-4430 
8 91-4437 

















































Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 

547 4 18-504 547 21 18-521 
5 18-505 22 Separability Clause 
6 18-506 548 1 84-7401 
7 18-507 2 84-7402 
8 18-508 3 84-7403 
9 18-509 4 84-7404 

10 18-510 5 84-7405 
11 18511 6 84-7406 
12 18-512 7 84-202 
13 18-513 8 Rep. Ch. 566, Sec. 74, 
14 18514 L. 1977 
15 18-515 549 1 84-7501 
16 18516 225 Rep. Ch. 582, Sec. 20, 
17 18517 L. 1977 
18 18518 26 Separability Clause 
19 18-519 27 Rep. Ch. 582, Sec. 20, 
20 18-520 L. 1977 

Ch. Sec . R.C.M. 1947 Ch. Sec. R.C.M. 1947 

1 1-3 Temporary 1 4 Effective Date 
































































